
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 16

SUBJECT: 
First Amendment to the Agreement for City-Wide Landscaping Services with Par-3 Landscape & Maintenance, 
Inc. Adding Locations for Services and Increasing the Total Amount of the Agreement by $47,208 Annually for 
the Final Four Years of the Agreement (Total Not to Exceed Amount Increase of $188,832; Total Not to 
Exceed Amount of Agreement of $3,640,507). (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)
REQUESTED BY:
Doug Guild, Acting Director of Parks and Recreation

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve the First Amendment to the Agreement for City-Wide Landscaping Services with Par 3 Landscape & 
Maintenance, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: 00100-700522-430661 ($94,416) 00268-700522-430661 
($94,416) Total: $188,832
Explanation: Total Not to Exceed Amount of Agreement of $3,640,507.00 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
00100-700522-430661
00268-700522-430661

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The City originally entered into the Agreement for City-Wide Landscaping Services with Par 3 Landscape & 
Maintenance, Inc. for medians, streetscapes, and facilities (including City Hall) on July 1, 2023.
With the addition of other City of North Las Vegas locations, including medians, streetscapes, and facilities, 
requiring maintenance, it has become necessary to apply additional funding to the City-Wide Landscaping 
Services Agreement. The increase will be funded from the General Fund and Fund 268.

Staff recommends that the City Council approve this amendment.
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community, Responsible Fiscal Management

PREPARED BY: 

Doug Guild, Acting Director of Parks and 
Recreation

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

September 4, 
2024


